

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 12-1100 (and consolidated cases)

WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
et al.,

Respondents.

*Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency*

REPLY BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS

James S. Pew
Neil Gormley
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington D.C. 20036-2212
(202) 667-4500
jpew@earthjustice.org
ngormley@earthjustice.org
Counsel for Sierra Club

Sanjay Narayan
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA, 94105
(415) 977-5769
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Sierra Club

Ann Brewster Weeks
Darin Schroeder
Clean Air Task Force
18 Tremont Street, Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234 ext. 156
aweeks@catf.us
dschroeder@catf.us
*Counsel for Conservation Law
Foundation*

Eric Schaeffer
Environmental Integrity Project
1 Thomas Circle, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 296-8800
eschaeffer@environmentalintegrity.org
*Counsel for Environmental Integrity
Project and Chesapeake Climate Action
Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....iv

SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Averaging Alternative Violates the Statute. 2

 A. The Averaging Alternative Impermissibly Decreases the Standards’
 Stringency..... 2

 B. The Averaging Alternative Lacks a Rational Basis..... 10

II. The Monitoring Alternatives Are Unlawful..... 11

 A. The Parametric Monitoring Alternative Violates the Act..... 11

 B. Petitioners May Challenge the Monitoring Provisions. 13

 C. EPA’s Reduced Monitoring for Low Emitting Units Conflicts With
 the Record..... 14

CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
* <i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 194 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §7412(d).....	1, 10
* 42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(3)	9
 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 63.10000(c)(iv)(A)	14
40 C.F.R. § 63.10007(a), (d)	12
 * Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.	

40 C.F.R. § 63.10009(b)(1) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed.Reg. 67,788 (Dec. 30, 1997) 6

64 Fed.Reg. 52,828 (Sept. 30, 1999)..... 3, 7

69 Fed.Reg. 21,198 (Apr. 20, 2004) 7

73 Fed.Reg. 64,068 (Oct. 28, 2008)..... 6

75 Fed.Reg. 54,970 (Sept. 9, 2010)..... 6

76 Fed.Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)..... 3, 4, 13

77 Fed.Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012) 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14

77 Fed.Reg. 39,943 (July 6, 2012) 6

77 Fed.Reg. 71,323 (Nov. 30, 2012)..... 14

77 Fed.Reg. 72,512 (Dec. 5, 2012) 6
